

No. 20-1334

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

JAY INSLEE, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

PETER B. GONICK
TERA M. HEINTZ
Deputy Solicitors General

CAMILLE M. MCDORMAN
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

A. Washington’s Public Records Act.....4

B. Washington Voters Overwhelmingly Passed I-1501 with Support from Across the Political Spectrum7

C. I-1501 Generally Prohibits Disclosure of Personal Information of Vulnerable Individuals and Their Caregivers, with Some Necessary Exceptions..... 10

D. District Court Proceedings12

E. Ninth Circuit Opinion14

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....16

A. Petitioners Demonstrate No Conflict with this Court’s Opinions16

1. The Ninth Circuit Applied Settled Law in Determining that Petitioners Have No First Amendment Right of Access to Government Information and that I-1501 is Viewpoint Neutral16

2. Petitioners’ Claim that the Decision Below Conflicts With *Janus, Harris, and Sorrell* Is Meritless.....21

B.	The Decision Below Comports with Other Court of Appeals Decisions.....	25
C.	Accepting Petitioners’ Argument Would Upend Countless State and Federal Laws	29
D.	The Decision Below Does Not Raise Important Issues Warranting the Court’s Intervention	34
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Council 18 v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> 2016 WL 8578769 (N.M. Pub. Emps. Rels. Bd. May 11, 2016)	6
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 842 v. State of Del., Del. Transit Corp.</i> 2012 WL 3878027 (Del. Pub. Emps. Rels. Bd. Aug. 15, 2012).....	6
<i>Associated Press v. Washington State Legislature</i> 454 P.3d 93 (Wash. 2019)	4
<i>Bansal v. Pavlock</i> 352 F. App’x 611 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	26, 28
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Comm’n Workers of Am.</i> No. 6765, 2006 WL 6036025 (Iowa Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd. Oct. 18, 2006).....	30
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	33

<i>County of Morris v. Morris Council</i> 6 852 A.2d 1126 (N.J. Super. 2004).....	6
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> 104 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs. v. Pub. Emps. Rels. Bd.</i> 815 P.2d 66 (Kan. 1991).....	6
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	20
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	2, 21-23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	2, 6, 21-23, 35
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	28-29
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	17
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	13-14, 16-17
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> 569 U.S. 221 (2013).....	4

<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir.), <i>cert denied sub nom. Miller v. Inslee</i> 140 S. Ct. 114 (2019).....	23
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	21
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	34
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13, 16, 19-21, 33
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Riverside Cnty. Superior Ct., Cal.</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15, 17, 21, 24-25
<i>Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Wash.</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	16, 22, 34
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous. Auth.</i> 327 P.3d 600 (Wash. 2013)	4

Schumacher v. Inslee
 No. C18-5535 MFP, 2021 WL 1019823
 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2021)23

*Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1021 v.
 Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist.*
 2018 WL 6499749 (Cal. Pub. Emp.
 Rels. Bd. Nov. 19, 2018).....6

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....21, 24

*Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of
 Univ. of Wisc. Sys.*
 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 25-28

*Turning Point USA at Ark.
 State Univ. v. Rhodes*
 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020).....27

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....20

Wisc. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker
 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....27, 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4).....9

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(7).....32

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)6, 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 552a(b)(3).....18

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.35.0208

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.182.1308

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.182.1709

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.300.0208

Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.10.042.....8

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.02637

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.080 18, 25-26

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.070(8).....5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.2305, 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.2404, 5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.240(4).....5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.240(14).....5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.2504

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.2704

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.270(1).....5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.300(1).....4

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.3104

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.430(1).....4

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.430(2).....5

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.430(8).....4

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.5908

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.56.645(1)(d)26, 37

Wash. Rev. Code § 43.330.3008

Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.500.....37

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.32.3306

Initiative 276,
Laws of 1973, ch. 1
(approved Nov. 7, 1972).....4

Cal. Gov't Code § 6254.3(a)30

Cal. Gov't Code § 6254.3(a)(3).....	6, 30
Fla. Stat. § 119.071(3)(b).....	6, 31
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-16.5.....	30
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/6(c).....	7, 30
Ind. Code § 5-14-3-4(b)(1).....	6, 31
Ind. Code § 5-14-3-4(b)(16).....	31
S.C. Code § 30-4-40(a)(17).....	6, 31

Other Authorities

Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2014</i> (Sept. 27, 2015), https://www.bjs.gov/ content/pub/press/vit14pr.cfm	8
Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2016</i> (Jan. 2019), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit16.pdf	8
Freedom Found., <i>Press Release: Freedom Foundation Launches Cable TV Ad Featuring Homecare Worker Who Opted Out of SEIU</i> (Mar. 23, 2015), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/press- release/freedom-foundation-launches-cable- tv-ad-featuring-homecare-worker-who- opted-out-of-seiu/	36
Freedom Found., Hunter Tower, <i>Freedom Foundation making its presence known to the Keystone State</i> (Sept. 1, 2020), https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/ freedom-foundation-making-its-presence- known-to-the-keystone-state/	36

- Freedom Found., Lindsey Queen,
*Freedom Foundation Blasting Its Message of
 Worker Freedom Across Ohio* (July 14, 2020)
[https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/
 freedom-foundation-blasting-its-message-of-
 worker-freedom-across-ohio/](https://www.freedomfoundation.com/labor/freedom-foundation-blasting-its-message-of-worker-freedom-across-ohio/)36
- Margot Roosevelt,
*The Freedom Foundation wants to fight
 Democrats by busting a California
 homecare union*, Orange Cnty. Reg.,
 Apr. 3, 2017, [https://www.ocregister.com/
 2017/04/03/the-freedom-foundation-wants-
 to-fight-democrats-by-busting-a-california-
 homecare-union/](https://www.ocregister.com/2017/04/03/the-freedom-foundation-wants-to-fight-democrats-by-busting-a-california-homecare-union/) (last visited June 25, 2021)35
- NPR, Anya Kamenetz,
*Behind The Campaign To Get Teachers
 To Leave Their Unions* (July 19, 2018),
[https://www.npr.org/sections/ed/2018/
 07/19/628130197/behind-the-campaign-
 to-get-teachers-to-leave-their-unions](https://www.npr.org/sections/ed/2018/07/19/628130197/behind-the-campaign-to-get-teachers-to-leave-their-unions)
 (last visited Jun 25, 2021)36
- Prudential, The Economist Intelligence Unit,
Unions and the Power of Social Media
 (Jan. 2019), [http://tafthartley.prudential
 retirement.com/_assets/documents_pdfs/
 taft_article6_socialmedia.pdf](http://tafthartley.prudentialretirement.com/_assets/documents_pdfs/taft_article6_socialmedia.pdf)37
- Transcend Strategy Group, Emily Zarecki,
Reaching Family Caregivers on Social Media
 (Feb. 11, 2020), [https://transcend-strategy
 .com/2020/02/11/reaching-family-care
 givers-on-social-media](https://transcend-strategy.com/2020/02/11/reaching-family-caregivers-on-social-media) 36-37
